

Nos. 16-961, 16-1017, and 16-1423

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NICOLE A. DALMAZZI, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

\_\_\_\_\_  
LAITH G. COX, ET AL., PETITIONERS

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

\_\_\_\_\_  
KEANU D. W. ORTIZ, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

\_\_\_\_\_  
*ON WRITS OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ARMED FORCES*

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

DANA J. BOENTE  
*Acting Assistant Attorney  
General*

EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

BRIAN H. FLETCHER  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

JOSEPH F. PALMER  
DANIELLE S. TARIN  
*Attorneys*

*Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below ..... 1

Jurisdiction..... 2

Constitutional and statutory provisions involved..... 2

Statement ..... 2

    A. The court-martial system..... 3

    B. The military-commission system and the  
    Court of Military Commission Review..... 6

    C. The *al-Nashiri* litigation ..... 8

    D. The present controversy ..... 11

        1. *Dalmazzi* and *Cox* ..... 11

        2. *Ortiz* ..... 12

Summary of argument ..... 13

Argument:

    I. Petitioners are not entitled to relief under  
    10 U.S.C. 973(b) ..... 16

        A. Section 973(b) does not prohibit military  
        officers from serving on the CMCR..... 17

            1. A CMCR judgeship is not a “civil office”  
            within the meaning of Section 973(b) ..... 18

            2. Military officers are “authorized by law” to  
            serve as CMCR judges ..... 27

        B. Even if Section 973(b) prohibited military  
        officers from serving on the CMCR, Congress  
        expressly foreclosed the relief petitioners seek... 31

    II. Simultaneous service on a CCA and the CMCR  
    does not raise constitutional questions..... 37

    III. This Court lacks jurisdiction in *Dalmazzi* and *Cox*,  
    but has jurisdiction in *Ortiz* ..... 41

        A. This Court lacks jurisdiction in *Dalmazzi* and  
        *Cox* because Section 1259(3) does not authorize  
        review of the CAAF’s denial of discretionary  
        review ..... 41

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
B. This Court has jurisdiction in <i>Ortiz</i> because 28 U.S.C. 1259 is a valid grant of appellate jurisdiction .....	45
IV. Even if this Court has jurisdiction in <i>Dalmazzi</i> and <i>Coa</i> , it should not disturb the CAAF’s discretionary denials of review.....	51
Conclusion .....	54
Appendix A — Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	1a
Appendix B — Department of Defense Directive No. 1344.10 (Feb. 19, 2008).....	19a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>al-Nashiri, In re:</i>	
791 F.3d 71 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
835 F.3d 110 (D.C. Cir. 2016), cert. denied, No. 16-8966 (Oct. 16, 2017).....	9, 21
<i>American Ins. Co. v. 356 Bales of Cotton,</i> 26 U.S. (1 Pet.) 511 (1828) .....	48
<i>Ashwander v. TVA</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	31
<i>Bahlul v. United States</i> , 840 F.3d 757 (D.C. Cir. 2016), cert. denied, No. 16-1307 (Oct. 10, 2017) .....	26
<i>City of L.A., Harbor Div. v. Santa Monica</i> <i>Baykeeper</i> , 254 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001).....	43
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999) .....	45
<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 452 (1994) .....	45
<i>Department of Transp. v. Association of Am.</i> <i>Railroads</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1225 (2015) .....	39
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016) .....	43
<i>Dynes v. Hoover</i> , 61 U.S. (20 How.) 65 (1858) .....	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Edmond v. United States</i> , 520 U.S. 651 (1997).....	4, 28, 38, 45, 48
<i>Grafton v. United States</i> , 206 U.S. 333 (1907) .....	47
<i>Hamdan v. Rumsfeld</i> , 548 U.S. 557 (2006).....	6, 20
<i>Highmark Inc. v. Allcare Health Mgmt. Sys., Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1744 (2014) .....	52
<i>Isbrandtsen Co. v. Johnson</i> , 343 U.S. 779 (1952) .....	35
<i>Kenosha Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 Bd. of Educ. v.</i> <i>Whitaker</i> , 841 F.3d 730 (7th Cir. 2016).....	43
<i>Khadr, In re</i> , 823 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	8, 25, 29
<i>Kuretski v. Commissioner</i> , 755 F.3d 929 (D.C. Cir. 2014), cert. denied, 135 S. Ct. 2309 (2015) .....	51
<i>Loving v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996) .....	45
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	46
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989) .....	40
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	38
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe</i> <i>Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	49
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003).....	39
<i>Palmore v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 389 (1973).....	49
<i>Pittston Coal Grp. v. Sebben</i> , 488 U.S. 105 (1988).....	36
<i>Quirin, Ex parte</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942) .....	20
<i>Reed, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 13 (1879).....	47
<i>Riddle v. Warner</i> , 522 F.2d 882 (9th Cir. 1975).....	18, 22, 29
<i>Ryder v. United States</i> , 515 U.S. 177 (1995).....	45
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975).....	4, 26, 47, 50
<i>Shurtleff v. United States</i> , 189 U.S. 311 (1903) .....	51
<i>Siebold, Ex parte</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1880) .....	39
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993).....	20
<i>Solorio v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 435 (1987) .....	45, 47, 48

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Al Bahlul</i> , 820 F. Supp. 2d 1141 (C.M.C.R. 2011).....	26
<i>United States v. Coe</i> , 155 U.S. 76 (1894) .....	48, 49, 50
<i>United States v. Denedo</i> , 556 U.S. 904 (2009).....	4, 44, 45
<i>United States v. Ferreira</i> , 54 U.S. (13 How.) 40 (1852).....	51
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013) .....	48
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	45
<i>Vallandigham, Ex parte</i> , 68 U.S. (1 Wall.) 243 (1864).....	50, 51
<i>Weiss v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 163 (1994) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wellness Int’l Network, Ltd. v. Sharif</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1932 (2015) .....	50

Constitution and statutes:

U.S. Const.:

Art. I .....	48
§ 6, Cl. 2 .....	39
§ 8:	
Cl. 14.....	3, 16, 47, 49, 1a
Cl. 17.....	49
Art. II, § 2, Cl. 2 (Appointments Clause).....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
Art. III.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 2, Cl. 1 (Commander-in-Chief Clause) .....	15, 36, 41, 2a
§ 2, Cl. 2 .....	8, 46, 2a
Art. IV, § 3, Cl. 2.....	48
Amend. V (Grand Jury Clause) .....	47
Act of Jan. 2, 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-235, § 4(a)(5), 81 Stat. 759 .....	19

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
Act of July 15, 1870, ch. 294, § 18, 16 Stat. 319.....	18, 31, 18a
Act of June 4, 1920, ch. 227, 41 Stat. 797.....	27
Department of Defense Authorization Act, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-94, 97 Stat. 614:	
Tit. X, Pt. A:	
§ 1002, 97 Stat. 655-656.....	19, 15a
§ 1002(a), 97 Stat. 655.....	32, 15a
§ 1002(b), 97 Stat. 655.....	33, 16a
§ 1002(d), 97 Stat. 656.....	36, 17a
Judiciary Act of 1789, ch. 20, § 4, 1 Stat. 74-75.....	40
Military Commissions Act of 2006, 10 U.S.C. 948a <i>et seq.</i> (2006).....	6
Military Commissions Act of 2009, 10 U.S.C. 948a <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
10 U.S.C. 948a(7)(C).....	7
10 U.S.C. 948b(a).....	7
10 U.S.C. 948b(a)-(b).....	21
10 U.S.C. 948b(c).....	7, 21
10 U.S.C. 948c.....	21, 25
10 U.S.C. 948i(a).....	21
10 U.S.C. 948j(a)-(b).....	21
10 U.S.C. 948m(a) (Supp. IV 2016).....	21
10 U.S.C. 949b(b).....	10, 30, 41, 8a
10 U.S.C. 949b(b)(4).....	1, 7, 15, 29, 30, 9a
10 U.S.C. 949m(c) (Supp. IV 2016).....	21
10 U.S.C. 950c.....	7
10 U.S.C. 950f.....	7, 14, 27, 39, 10a
10 U.S.C. 950f(a).....	25, 27, 28, 10a
10 U.S.C. 950f(b)(1).....	14, 28, 10a
10 U.S.C. 950f(b)(1)-(3).....	28, 10a, 11a
10 U.S.C. 950f(b)(2).....	7, 10, 14, 10a

VIII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 950f(b)(3).....	8, 9, 25, 27, 11a
10 U.S.C. 950f(d) .....	7, 11a
10 U.S.C. 950f(d)-(e).....	21, 11a
10 U.S.C. 950g.....	7
10 U.S.C. 950p(c) .....	21
10 U.S.C. 950p(d).....	25
Uniform Code of Military Justice, 10 U.S.C. 801	
<i>et seq.</i> .....	3
10 U.S.C. 802(a) .....	48
10 U.S.C. 805.....	48
10 U.S.C. 816.....	3
10 U.S.C. 816(1) .....	3, 21
10 U.S.C. 818(a) (Supp. IV 2016) .....	3
10 U.S.C. 819-820.....	3
10 U.S.C. 825.....	21
10 U.S.C. 825a.....	21
10 U.S.C. 826(a)-(b) .....	21
10 U.S.C. 860 (2012 & Supp. IV 2016).....	3
10 U.S.C. 866.....	4, 39, 2a
10 U.S.C. 866(a) .....	4, 25, 28, 32, 2a
10 U.S.C. 866(b)(1) .....	4, 3a
10 U.S.C. 866(c) .....	4, 7, 3a
10 U.S.C. 866(c)-(d) .....	21
10 U.S.C. 867(a)(1)-(2).....	4
10 U.S.C. 867(a)(3).....	4, 52, 6a
10 U.S.C. 867(c) .....	5, 6a
10 U.S.C. 867a(a) .....	6, 16, 42, 7a
10 U.S.C. 942(a) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 942(b) (2012 & Supp. IV 2016) .....	4
10 U.S.C. 942(b)(1) .....	48
10 U.S.C. 942(c) .....	48, 51

## IX

Statutes—Continued:	Page
5 U.S.C. 5312 .....	19
5 U.S.C. 5313 (Supp. IV 2016) .....	19
5 U.S.C. 5314 (Supp. IV 2016) .....	19
5 U.S.C. 5315 (Supp. IV 2016) .....	19
5 U.S.C. 5316 (Supp. IV 2016) .....	19
10 U.S.C. 113(a) .....	25
10 U.S.C. 973 .....	20, 31, 32
10 U.S.C. 973(b) (1982) .....	32, 14a
10 U.S.C. 973(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
10 U.S.C. 973(b)(2) .....	10, 19, 27, 35, 37, 51, 12a
10 U.S.C. 973(b)(2)(A) .....	19, 27, 52, 12a
10 U.S.C. 973(b)(2)(A)(ii) .....	10
10 U.S.C. 973(b)(3) .....	20, 13a
10 U.S.C. 973(b)(5) .....	12, 14, 17, 32, 33, 34, 13a
10 U.S.C. 973(d) .....	20, 32, 35, 13a
10 U.S.C. 3013(a)(1) (Supp. IV 2016) .....	24
10 U.S.C. 3033(a)(1) .....	24
10 U.S.C. 3034(a) .....	24
10 U.S.C. 3035(a) .....	24
10 U.S.C. 3036(a)(1)-(2) .....	24
10 U.S.C. 5013(a)(1) (Supp. IV 2016) .....	25
10 U.S.C. 8013(a)(1) (Supp. IV 2016) .....	25
28 U.S.C. 292(a) .....	39, 41
28 U.S.C. 292(d) .....	41
28 U.S.C. 294(a) .....	41
28 U.S.C. 1257 .....	48
28 U.S.C. 1257(b) .....	48
28 U.S.C. 1258 .....	48
28 U.S.C. 1259 .....	<i>passim</i> , 13a
28 U.S.C. 1259(3) .....	2, 15, 41, 42, 43, 45, 14a
28 U.S.C. 1259(4) .....	44, 45, 14a

Statutes—Continued:	Page
28 U.S.C. 1260 .....	48
28 U.S.C. 1292(b) .....	43
28 U.S.C. 2284(b)(1).....	41
50 U.S.C. 1803(a) (2012 & Supp. III 2015).....	39
50 U.S.C. 1803(b) .....	39
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Appointment of Vice Chair of the Fed. Reserve Bd. to Serve Concurrently as Chair of the D.C. Fin. Responsibility &amp; Mgmt. Assistance Auth., 22 Op. O.L.C. 109 (1998).....</i>	35
CAAF, <i>Annual Report</i> (2016), <a href="http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/annual/FY16AnnualReport.pdf">http://www.armfor.uscourts.gov/newcaaf/annual/FY16AnnualReport.pdf</a> .....	5
<i>California Débris Commission—Civil Office, 20 Op. Att’y Gen. 604 (1893) .....</i>	24
Cong. Globe, 41st Cong., 2d Sess. (1870) .....	18
162 Cong. Rec. S1474 (daily ed. Mar. 14, 2016) .....	10, 30
162 Cong. Rec. S2600 (daily ed. Apr. 28, 2016).....	10
DOD Directive No. 1344.10 (Feb. 19, 2008) .....	17, 20, 21, 34, 35, 37, 19a
<i>Designation of Acting Solicitor of Labor, 26 Op. O.L.C. 211 (2002).....</i>	40
<i>Dual Office of Chief Judge of Court of Veterans Appeals and Dir. of the Office of Gov’t Ethics, 13 Op. O.L.C. 241 (1989).....</i>	40
W. McKee Dunn, <i>A Sketch of the History and Duties of the Judge Advocate General’s Department, United States Army, Washington, D.C.</i> (1878).....	26
10 Fed. Reg. 549 (Jan. 16, 1945).....	27
Robert Gordon Latham, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1876) .....	20

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Floyd R. Mechem, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Public Offices and Officers</i> (1890).....	39
Memorandum from Theodore B. Olson, Assistant Att’y Gen., Office of Legal Counsel, to William P. Tyson, Dir., Exec. Office for U.S. Attorneys, <i>Re: Applicability of 10 U.S.C. § 973(b) to JAG Officers Assigned to Prosecute Petty Offenses Committed on Military Reservations</i> (May 17, 1983), <a href="https://www.justice.gov/olc/page/file/965131/download">https://www.justice.gov/olc/page/file/965131/download</a> . .... <i>passim</i>	
Caleb Nelson, <i>Adjudication in the Political Branches</i> , 107 Colum. L. Rev. 559 (2007).....	50
3 <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989) .....	20
S. Rep. No. 53, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	5, 44
S. Rep. No. 174, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. (1983).....	19
1 David A. Schlueter, <i>Military Criminal Justice: Practice and Procedure</i> (9th ed. 2015) .....	46
Steven M. Shapiro et al., <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	5, 52
Lt. John H. Stassen, <i>Military Administrative Law: The Civil Office Prohibition</i> , 26 JAG J. 268 (1972).....	32
James Stormonth, <i>A Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1895) .....	20
<i>The Federalist No. 40</i> (James Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) .....	46
<i>The Military Justice Act of 1982: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Manpower and Personnel of the Senate Comm. on Armed Services</i> , 97th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982).....	5, 40
<i>Whether a Military Officer May Continue on Terminal Leave After He Is Appointed to a Federal Civilian Position Covered by 10 U.S.C. 973(b)(2)(A)</i> , 40 Op. O.L.C. 1 (2016) .....	37

XII

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
William Winthrop, <i>Military Law and Precedents</i> (2d ed. 1920).....	6, 21, 47
